

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL Diary No(s). 10606/2023

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 06-07-2015 in CRA No. 2591/2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

SAURABH VERMA @ SHAILENDRA VERMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(IA No.69334/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.69337/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.69335/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.69339/2023-SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE)

Date : 17-04-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRAFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Aarif Ali, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Mujahid Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. Shahid Nadeem, Adv.
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Amar Kumar Raizada, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

As the petitioner is incarcerated in jail, the delay of 2747 days stands condoned.

Mr. Aarif Ali, the learned counsel submits that the High Court committed an error by summarily dismissing the criminal appeal.

Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.

(NITIN TALREJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR